City of Enid
401 W. Owen K. Garriott
P.O. Box 1768
Enid, Oklahoma 73702 372
  580-234-0400
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING
Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the City of Enid, Oklahoma, the Trustees of the Enid Municipal

REGULATIONS FOR TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL WORK FORCE HOUSING PARKS; PROVIDING
FOR REPEALER, SAVINGS CLAUSE, SEVERABILITY, EFFECTIVE DATE, PENALTY,
CODIFICATION, AND EMERGENCY.
BACKGROUND: This ordinance will allow temporary industrial work force housing to park
within industrial districts I-1, I-2, I-3, and permits a Use by Review in Special Use (SU)
District to address the need for temporary housing for a temporary labor force for the
Mississippi oil play.
OPTIONS:
• OPTION A: Adopt the Ordinance with emergency.
• OPTION B: Do not adopt the Ordinance.
OPTION A:
• ADVANTAGES: Relieves pressure on hotels, and provides housing for temporary
work force.
• DISADVANTAGES: None.
OPTION B:
• ADVANTAGES: None.
• DISADVANTAGES: The temporary labor force would continue to be housed in local
hotels.
ATTACHMENTS: None. Temporary Industrial Work Force Park Ordinance is on file in the
Office of the City Clerk.
PRESENTER: Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator.
8. ADMINISTRATION.
8.1 CONSIDER A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2012-2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,204.45 TO
INCREASE THE 2012-2013 APPROPRIATED AMOUNTS FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
DEPARTMENT.
BACKGROUND:  This is a companion to items 9.1, 9.2 and 12.1.  On September 18, 2012,
the City Commission awarded the purchase of wireless technology hardware and software
to Sigma Technology Solutions, Inc., to be installed in the new Event Center and
Convention Hall.
Change Order No. 1 will add $3,204.45 to fund unexpected costs for rescheduling the
carpet installation at Convention Hall, as well as rental of a lift, ladders, and travel
expenses not included in the original contract. The revised contract amount is
$120,453.85.
 3
In addition, on November 6, 2012, the City Commission approved additional design
services to construct more substantial structural steel at the Event Center to support
overhead equipment necessary to sustain the full range of uses anticipated. This requires
additional inspection and testing services from Envirotech Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
in the amount of $9,000.00.
The Renaissance line-of-credit will be used to fund these change orders.
OPTIONS:
• OPTION A: Approve the Resolution.
• OPTION B: Do not approve the Resolution.
OPTION A:
• ADVANTAGES: Provides funding for required additional services for previously approved
change orders.
• DISADVANTAGES: None.
OPTION B:
• ADVANTAGES: None.
• DISADVANTAGES: Will require subsequent approval to complete both the Event Center
and Convention Hall according to previously approved change orders.
2012-2013 BUDGETED ITEM: No. This item appropriates funding in the Capital
Improvement Fund.
FUNDING SOURCE: Renaissance line-of-credit.
ATTACHMENTS: Resolution.
PRESENTER: Jerald Gilbert, Chief Financial Officer.
8.2 CONSIDER A CONTRACT WITH YOUNG CONTRACTING, LLC, OKLAHOMA CITY,
OKLAHOMA, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE DOWNTOWN RENAISSANCE STREET
IMPROVEMENT, PHASE I, PROJECT NO. R-1205, AND AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO
EXECUTE ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AFTER REVIEW BY THE CITY ATTORNEY.
BACKGROUND: Phase I will provide pedestrian access from the new parking lots to the